DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

N777963209

FACILITY: CANNONSBURG WOOD PRODUCTS		SRN / ID: N7779
LOCATION: 10251 NORTHLAND DR, ROCKFORD		DISTRICT: Grand Rapids
CITY: ROCKFORD		COUNTY: KENT
CONTACT: Dave Powers Jr. , General Manager		ACTIVITY DATE: 06/02/2022
STAFF: Michael Cox	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Scheduled Unannounced Inspection		
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

Air Quality Division (AQD) staff Michael Cox (MTC) arrived at the Cannonsburg Wood Products facility located at 10251 Northland Drive, Rockford, MI at 1:00 pm on June 2, 2022 to complete a scheduled unannounced inspection. Prior to entering the facility offsite odors and emissions observations were completed. No odors or emissions were observed.

Facility Description

Cannonsburg Wood Products is a wood mulch processing facility. The sole operations at the facility are wood chip processing from old pallets, but primarily hardwood tree waste. The finished mulch is then put into an Amerimulch Chromascape (colotrom) where dyes are used to color the mulch based on customer or facility needs.

Compliance Evaluation

Mr. Dave Powers, Jr., General Manager, was contacted on-site and provided information regarding the facility and associated operations.

The facility has a 2 large chippers (5000/7000 Vermeer woodchippers) that create the piles of wood chips. Some of these chips are dyed in an Amerimulch Chromascape (colotrom) as part of the process with a water-based non-toxic dye that is not an air contaminant. See attached material safety data sheets (SDS) for each individual color dye. The piles looked to be well kept. No excess wood material was observed outside of the property. These operations are exempt from Rule 201 permitting requirements per Rule 285(2)(gg). A single soil screener was also observed on site, which is used to remove soil from the wood material prior to being chipped. This equipment appears to be exempt from Rule 201 permitting per Rule 285(2)(t).

Based on observations made at the time of the inspection, Cannonsburg Wood Products appears to be in compliance with all applicable AQD Rules and Regulations.

NAME Wichasl T. Cox DATE 6/15/2022 SUPERVISOR 9